



Tariff

of UniCredit Leasing fees and commissions for clients - individuals, falling under the scope of the Consumer Credit Act.

In force as of 01.08.2025

Article	Description	Cost including VAT
1.	Fee for processing of documents (including leasing request)	(1)
2.	Renegotiation of the terms of a signed lease contract by request of the Lessee Processing of a request and/or signing an annex	1 % of the remaining exposition, but no less than 184.07 EUR / 360 BGN
3.	Change of a party to the lease contract, by request of the Lessee, without renegotiation of other terms in the contract	1% of the remaining exposition, but no less than 153.39 EUR / 300 BGN
4.	Change of an open-end lease contract to a closed-end lease contract (without VAT capitalization), by request of the Lessee, without renegotiation of other terms in the contract	1% of the remaining exposition, but no less than 153.39 EUR / 300 BGN
5.	Issuing a power of attorney 5.1. Power of attorney for driving a leased vehicle abroad according to the UKL form, with notarization and translation into English (and Turkish - upon request). The fee includes a notary fee for certification of the power of attorney. Term of the power of attorney: for the entire term of the contract.	36.81 EUR / 72 BGN
	5.2. Other power of attorney at the request of the client	negotiable
6.	Registration of leasing/pledge contract, change of entered data and deletion of leasing / pledge contract in CRSP	73.63 EUR / 144 BGN (3)
7.	Registration of the RMV at the Traffic Police (4) 7.1. Initial registration of the RMV at the Traffic Police (5). Selection of registration number by the client is not included in the initial registration. 7.2. Registration at Regional Directorate of Agriculture (5) 7.3. Re-registration of a RMV at the Traffic Police or change in the registration without changing the registration number plates and without the presence of the vehicle, as well as de-registration of the vehicle, except for the cases of item 7.5 (5) 7.4. Change in the registration of a vehicle including change of the registration number plates and with the presence of the vehicle (5). The re-registration fee does not include the legally determined fee for selection of registration number by the client, which is paid separately. 7.5. Termination of registration on the basis of storage in a private property at the request of the client and with the consent of UCL * (5) * the consent can be given when the leased object is fully repaid 7.6. Inspection regarding Casco insurance of a used RMV 7.6. Registration with transit registration plates (5)	184.07 EUR / 360 BGN 122.71 EUR / 240 BGN 66.47 EUR / 130 BGN 122.71 EUR / 240 BGN 102.26 EUR / 200 BGN 21.47 EUR / 42 BGN 122.71 EUR / 240 BGN
8	Bank services/products costs	according the Tariff off UniCredit Bulbank and the other banks participating in the respective operation (2)
9	Costs of acquisition/title transfer of a vehicle 9.1. Transfer of the ownership of a paid lease asset - RMV to a third party specified by the Lessee	the applicable state, municipal and notary fees 153.39 EUR / 300 BGN
10	Issuance of a reference or an official document (regarding the client's liabilities, asset information or other information under a lease agreement), preparation of documents for a third registration plate and plate replacement, manual declaration of RMV for annual vehicle inspection, notarized copy of registration certificate, documents for independent registration/deletion in the CRSP and if notarization of signatures by the Company is necessary, the notary costs are included in the fee	24.54 EUR / 48 BGN
11	Penalty for payment delay	The penalty for delay equals the legal interest for delay on the overdue amount (2)
12	Early payment of financial lease contract /only in case of fixed interest rate/ 12.1. In case the remainder of the lease contract duration is up to 1 year 12.2. In case the remainder of the lease contract duration exceeds 1 year	0.5% of the early paid amount (2) 1% of the early paid amount (2)
13	Monthly penalty for delay in the title transfer of a lease asset due to the fault of the lessee	46.02 EUR / 90 BGN (2)
14	Penalty for failure to meet the obligation to acquire the title of the lease asset (in case of financial lease contract with title acquisition option)	5 % of the lease price (2)
15	Penalty for failure to return of the leased asset	1/10 of the biggest contractual installment for each day of delay (2)
16	Payment of fees and/or sending of data to the authority-issuer regarding administrative sanctions imposed on leasing object inside and outside of the territory of Republic Bulgaria. The fee does not include the additional postal/courier costs for sending the information to the publisher, such costs being at the expense of the customer 16.1. administrative sanctions up to 25.56 EUR / 49.99 BGN 16.2. administrative sanctions exceeding 25.57 EUR / 50.00 BGN inclusive 16.3. administrative sanctions without a specified amount	12.27 EUR / 24 BGN 18.41 EUR / 36 BGN 18.41 EUR / 36 BGN

17	Monthly fee for sending of paper invoices and insurance polices	4.91 EUR / 9.6 BGN
18	Change of a party to the repurchase agreement, by request of the Buyer	153.39 EUR / 300 BGN

⁽¹⁾ UCL has the right and can charge and collect a fee for document processing at the start of the lease application. The amount of the fee is fixed and depends on the financed amount for the lease object. The specific amount of the applicable fee for document processing is specified in the offer and in the lease contract

⁽²⁾ The fee is exempt from VAT.

⁽³⁾ The fee includes an administrative service for preparation, notarization and registration of the application form in the CRSP and the respective fees due to the notary and the CRSP.

⁽⁴⁾ The fee is due for each application for services under item 7

⁽⁵⁾ The fee includes the legally established fees

General provisions

1. The present Tariff shall apply to the activities of UniCredit Leasing EAD.
2. The fees set in the Tariff shall be due in the currency of the leasing contract; the payment may be made in the same currency or in Bulgarian leva according the terms of the leasing contract.
3. The fees and commissions are inclusive of VAT, unless otherwise stated.
4. The fees and commissions provided in the present Tariff shall be valid for all cases where no other arrangements have been made. Separate fees and commissions shall be agreed for any specific services not included in the Tariff.
5. The fees for notary certification of documents are calculated according the Tariff to the Notaries and Notary Activities Act and shall be at the expense of the lessee.
6. All fees will be applied to the leasing contracts, as well as to all other agreements settling relations related to and/or deriving from any signed leasing contracts.
7. The Tariff for legal entities shall apply to all individuals who are not covered by the scope of the Consumer Credit Act.

Abbreviations used:

UCL = UniCredit Leasing

RMV = Road Motor Vehicle

CRSP = Central Registry of Special Pledges

The present Tariff has been approved by the Management Board of UCL EAD